



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Date: 28 February 1996

Original: ENGLISH

**ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT FOR THE
TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF A JUDGE
FOR THE REVIEW OF AN INDICTMENT**

I, Antonio Cassese, President of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia

CONSIDERING that Trial Chamber I, presided over by Judge Jorda, is currently hearing an application by General Djorde Djukic in respect of his detention at the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague;

CONSIDERING that I have been informed today by the Prosecutor that it is his intention to submit to the Registrar on 29 February 1996 an indictment in respect of General Djorde Djukic;

CONSIDERING my decision of 6 October 1995 on the assignment of Trial Chamber Judges for the review of indictments, pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

CONSIDERING that it is not appropriate, in light of the present application by General Djorde Djukic, for a member of Trial Chamber I, presided over by Judge Jorda, to review the said indictment;

CONSIDERING that it is accordingly not appropriate, in the event that General Djorde Djukic be tried on the said indictment and in the event that the case be referred to Trial Chamber II, for a Judge of the latter Trial Chamber to review the said indictment;

HEREBY DECIDE pursuant to Rule 27(c) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, to assign temporarily Judge Karibi-Whyte to Trial Chamber II, presided over by Judge McDonald, for the purpose of reviewing the said indictment, should it be filed by the Prosecutor.



President Antonio Cassese

So ordered, this twenty-eight day of February 1996
The Hague
The Netherlands